

Ref: FOI/00088/CMICB  
06 October 2022

**Your Request:**

**1) For providers of ophthalmology services under contract with your ICB;**

Provider Name	Contract start date	Contract end date	Activity in 2021-22	Spend in 2021-22 (£)	Anticipated activity in 2022-23	Anticipated spend in 2022-23 (£)
---------------	---------------------	-------------------	---------------------	----------------------	---------------------------------	----------------------------------

**Our Response:**

1) Please find enclosed *FOI00088 Table 1* which details the information you have requested regarding NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB contracted providers of ophthalmology services.

**Your Request:**

**2) For providers of ophthalmology services not under contract but currently delivering activity for your ICB's patients of a value above £10,000 per month;**

Provider Name	Activity in 2021-22	Spend in 2021-22 (£)	Anticipated activity in 2022-23	Anticipated spend in 2022-23 (£)
---------------	---------------------	----------------------	---------------------------------	----------------------------------

**Our Response:**

2) No non-contracted providers of ophthalmology services are delivering activity for ICBs patients during 2020/21 and 2021/22 with a value above £10,000 per month.

**FOI00088 Table 1**

Provider Name	Contract start date	Contract end date	Activity in 2021-22	Spend in 2021-22 (£)	Anticipated activity in 2022-23	Anticipated spend in 2022-23 (£)
LIVERPOOL UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	45,522	£15,094,316	Activity and Spend Plans for 22/23 are not available at specialty level.	
SPAMEDICA	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	36,718	£10,873,833		
WARRINGTON AND HALTON TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	46,593	£9,921,063		
WIRRAL UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	56,338	£9,325,037		
ST HELENS AND KNOWSLEY TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	52,592	£8,620,809		
MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	44,551	£7,895,189		
COUNTESS OF CHESTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	32,005	£5,054,386		
EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	18,282	£4,927,974		
ISIGHT Clinic	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	12,302	£1,933,197		
SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	8,225	£1,108,031		
MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	2,679	£1,089,530		
ALDER HEY CHILDREN'S NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	523	£301,322		
STOCKPORT NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	1,595	£284,579		
RENACRES HOSPITAL	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	841	£241,040		
Primary Eyecare Services	01/07/2022	30/06/2025	4,305	£222,072		
SPIRE WIRRAL	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	812	£205,609		
WRIGHTINGTON, WIGAN AND LEIGH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	910	£177,567		
FAIRFIELD HOSPITAL	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	578	£111,201		
SPIRE NORTH CHESHIRE	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	314	£88,619		
SPIRE LIVERPOOL	01/04/2021	31/03/2023	161	£45,827		
THE WALTON CENTRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	384	£35,374		
LANCASHIRE TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	36	£5,048		
BOLTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	52	£4,980		
SPIRE REGENCY	01/04/2022	31/03/2023	5	£235		